
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: November 3, 2021 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. PROCLAMATIONS 

1. Proclaiming November 2021 as "National Family Caregiver Month" in Ocean 
County. 

F. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 21. 

G. RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS 
IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-10. 

H. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Shorrock 
Street from Route 70 to Beaverson Boulevard, Brick and Lakewood Townships-
Partial Estimate #4, $93,673.49. (B2021-07E) 

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Gary Quinn

Deputy Director Gerry P. Little

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

Commissioner Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: (732)929-2005
Fax: (732)505-1918

Page 1 of 7



2. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, 
West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights-Change Order #1, 
E-$48,690.12, R-$104,744.69. (B2020-83E) 

3. C. J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of Manchester Avenue (C.R. 10) from Alpine 
Street to Western Boulevard (C.R. 85), Township of Lacey-Partial Estimate #3, 
$289,673.80. (B2020-84E) 

4. S & G PAVING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2020A, Township of 
Lacey-Partial Estimate #3, $313,033.41. (B2021-16E) 

5. C. J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (C.R. 526) (Apple 
Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Township of Lakewood-Change Order 
#1, E-$127,746.46, R-$11,125.00. (B2019-32E) 

6. AURORA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. - Ocean County Underground Storage Tank 
Removal and Upgrade, Lakewood Garage, Township of Lakewood-Partial Estimate 
#4, $70,469.84. (B2021-15E) 

7. CTX INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC - Construction of Union Transportation Trail-
Plumsted Township Extension from Monmouth Road to New Egypt High School, 
Plumsted Township-Partial Estimate #3, $54,164.43. (B2018-180E) 

8. EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2020A, 
Various Townships-Partial Estimate #3, $165,070.77. (B2020-124E) 

9. A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2020 - Change Order #3, E-$750.00, R-
$456,131.04. (B2020-64E) 

I. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled HUD: 
HOME Investment Partnership - American Rescue Plan (HOME-ARP) FY21, in the 
amount of $4,865,698.00. 

3. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Drug 
Recognition Expert Callout Program FY21/22, in the amount of $82,000.00. 

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Sexual 
Assault Response Team/Forensic Nurse Examiner Program FY21/22, in the amount 
of $91,871.00, with matching funds in the amount of $22,968.00. 

5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Body Worn 
Camera Sheriff FY21, in the amount of $285,320.00. 

6. Authorizing the transfer of funds between current account balances. 

7. Authorizing the cancellation and closeout of certain grants. 

8. Authorizing the execution of eight (8) Ocean County CARES Non-Profit Support 
Program Agreements in the amount of $149,704.29. 

Page 2 of 7



9. Authorizing an amendment to the Resolution dated 6/16/2021 to reflect 
the availability of funding for the Sexual Assault Response Team/Forensic Nurse 
Examiner Program as being from the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and 
Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General and authorizing the acceptance of 
funding in the amount of $91,871.00 with matching funds in the amount of 
$69,390.00, for the period of 10/1/2021 through 9/30/2022. 

10. Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding to the OC Board of Social Services, in the 
amount of $250,000.00, for the HUD: HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance 
Program Grant. 

11. Establishing a Fee Schedule for Schedule "C" Road Department, Engineering 
Department and Vehicle Services Department services for 2022. 

12. Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Ocean County Library to 
provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, contingent upon 
adoption of the 2022 Temporary County Budget, in an amount not to exceed 
$110,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022. 

13. Authorizing the execution of seventeen (17) Memorandums of Agreement with the 
Forensic Nurse Examiners for the OC Prosecutor's Office Sexual Assault Response 
Team/Forensic Nurse Examiner (S.A.R.T/F.N.E.) Program, for the period of 
1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022. 

14. Authorizing a modification to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a 
new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2018-54) 

15. Authorizing an amendment to the Commercial Lease for 1027 Hooper Avenue, 
Buildings 4 and 6, to name the landlord as an additional insured. 

16. Approving and endorsing the Ocean County Code Blue Plan Update, for the period of 
11/2021 through 4/2022. 

17. Adopting the revised Bylaws of the OC Workforce Development Board. 

18. Authorizing a change in the Custodian for the OC Prosecutor's Office Confidential 
Investigations Petty Cash Fund. 

19. Authorizing a change in the Custodian for the OC Prosecutor's Office Emergency 
Petty Cash Fund. 

20. A resolution of the Ocean County Board of Commissioners approving the issuance by 
the Public Finance Authority of its not to exceed $17,500,000 Revenue Bonds (Ocean 
Academy Charter School Project) Series 2021 solely for purposes of Section 147(f) 
of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. 

21. Authorizing the transfer of Drainage, Road and Traffic Funds to the General Fund for 
projects that contributed and are not initiated for a period of ten (10) years. 

22. Establishing the 2022 Meeting Schedule for the Ocean County Board of 
Commissioners. 

23. Establishing the date and time of the Organization Meeting of the Ocean County 
Board of Commissioners as Wednesday, January 5, 2022 at 3:30PM. 

J. MOTIONS 

Page 3 of 7



1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/6/2021. 

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 10/13/2021. 

4. Approving the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for 
Qualifications as follows: 1. Auditing Services; 2. Bond Counsel; 3. Municipal 
Advisor Consulting Services; 4. Correctional Educational Services Specialist; 5. 
Security Maintenance Agreement for Black Creek Security System. 

5. Authorizing the Master Payroll paid on 10/27/2021 for the payroll period of 
9/30/2021 through 10/13/2021 and for the payroll period of 10/14/2021 through 
10/27/2021, in the amount of $5,846,389.01. 

6. Approving the 2022 Holiday Schedule. 

K. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #66 
(Beaverson Boulevard) and County Road #54 (Shorrock Street) and Old Toms River 
Road (BRK-34), Township of Brick. 

2. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #39 
(Mule Road) and Davenport Road (BRKLY-7), Township of Berkeley. 

3. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #54 
(Shorrock Street) and The Market Place at Brick and Town and Country Driveways 
(LKWD-14), Township of Lakewood. 

4. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #54 
(Shorrock Street) and Lions Head Woods Boulevard and Four Seasons Drive 
(LKWD-23), Township of Lakewood. 

5. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #54 
(Shorrock Street) and Dumbarton Drive (LKWD-26), Township of Lakewood. 

6. Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #3 
(Route 547/South Hope Chapel Road) and County Road #6 (Ridgeway Boulevard) 
(MAN-13), Township of Manchester. 

L. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of REFURBISHED STORAGE 
CONTAINERS to Portable Container Services, the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-
164) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SUPPLEMENTARY 
VEHICLE LIFTING SYSTEM to Stertil-Koni USA, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 
(B2021-165) 

3. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TIRES to Downs Ford, Inc.; 
Custom Bandag, Inc.; Edwards Tire Co., Inc. and Service Tire Truck Centers, the 
lowest qualified bidders. (B2021-166) 

Page 4 of 7



4. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of IGLOO RECYCLING 
CONTAINERS to The Fibrex Group, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-167) 

5. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: 
LIFTGATE VANS to Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-170) 

6. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR VARIOUS 
DEPARTMENTS to Bob's Uniform Shop, Inc. and Keyport Army Navy, the lowest 
qualified bidders. (B2021-177) 

7. Awarding a Contract for the STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 
2021A, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS, to Ocean Construction, LLC, the lowest qualified 
bidder, in the amount of $1,054,440.80. (B2021-175E) 

8. Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF 
PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2020A, VARIOUS 
TOWNSHIPS, to Earle Asphalt Company, the sole qualified bidder, in the amount of 
$2,535,313.13. (B2021-184E) 

9. Authorizing a one (1) year Contract extension with Herrera Correctional Management 
Systems, LLC for the MONITORING OF THE OCEAN COUNTY JAIL'S 
HEALTH CARE SERVICES, for the period of 11/4/2021 through 11/3/2022. (B2020
-143) 

10. Rescinding SPECIALTY PAPER AND PAPER PRODUCTS Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 
8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 
47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 58, 59, 61, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 
76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84, 87, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 104, 105, 106, 107, 
108 and 109 from Paper Mart, Inc. as the company is going out of business.  All 
rescinded items will be rebid. (B2021-75) 

11. Amending a Resolution adopted on 10/20/2021 awarding the CONSTRUCTION OF 
TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT WEST COUNTY LINE ROAD (C.R. 526) AND 
TEABERRY COURT, LAKEWOOD TOWNSHIP, to J.C. Contracting, Inc., to 
reflect amended funding sources. (B2021-169E) 

M. CONTRACTS 

1. Accepting the qualifications of Auction Liquidation Services to provide Online 
Auction Services for Vehicles and Equipment, for the period of 11/4/2021 through 
11/3/2022. (QP2021-110) 

2. Awarding a Contract to Horizon Blue Cross/Blue Shield of New Jersey to provide 
Dental Insurance Coverage to eligible County Employees for the period of 1/1/2022 
through 12/31/2022 contingent upon adoption of the 2022 Temporary County Budget 
and 2022 County Budget, in an amount not to exceed $1,192,691.64. (CP2021-111) 

3. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Thomas M. 
Coyne, M.D., Ph.D. to provide Expert Witness Consultation and Reporting for the 
Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. (P2021-112) 

4. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Robert J. 
Pandina, Ph.D. to provide Expert Witness Consultation and Reporting for the 
Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $6,300.00. (P2021-113) 

Page 5 of 7



5. Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Pogos H. 
Voskanian, M.D. to provide Expert Witness Consultation and Reporting for the 
Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $5,760.00. (P2021-114) 

6. Awarding an Agreement to Axon Enterprise, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 17-FLEET-
00738) to provide body worn cameras, including all necessary hardware and software 
for cameras, data storage and retrieval and ancillary equipment for the OC 
Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $378,562.80, for the period of 
11/1/2021 through 10/31/2026 with funding for 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025 and 2026 
contingent upon adoption of the Temporary County Budgets and County Budgets. 

7. Awarding a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide 
Engineering Design Services related to drainage improvements at the OC Golf 
Course at Atlantis, in an amount not to exceed $67,450.00. (QP2021-107) 

8. Amending a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Architects, P.C. to provide 
additional Architectural Design Services associated with the Design and Construction 
of the Social Services Facility, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed 
$7,500.00. (QP2019-70) 

9. Awarding a Professional Services Contract for Professional Engineering Services for 
Local Preliminary Engineering Study, Chadwick Beach Island Bridge, Toms River 
Township to Greenman-Pedersen, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $1,069,970.43. 
(PP2021-115) 

10. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. to 
provide additional Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the 
Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Central Avenue between 23rd and 28th Street, 
Borough of Ship Bottom, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed 
$41,217.90. (PP2018-136) 

N. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Reappointing Jennifer Sancton, Point Pleasant and Cynthia H. Smith, Toms River as 
members for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 11/14/2026 and Sara Siegler, 
Toms River as an alternate member for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 
11/14/2023, all to the OC CULTURAL & HERITAGE COMMISSION. 

O. RECEIVED ITEMS 

P. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. Township of Berkeley, Ordinance No. 2021-35-OAB, authorizing the acquisition of 
the houses located at 12 Beach Avenue, 23 Dorrance Drive, 43 Dorrance Drive and 
49 Dorrance Drive from Ocean County in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13(b)(1).

2. County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2021-0734, supporting A-5962 and S-4051 to 
permit funds from the "9-1-1 System and Emergency Response Trust Fund Account 
(Fund)" to be appropriated for the purposes of paying certain expenses incurred by 
counties and municipalities for the provision and maintenance of 9-1-1 Emergency 
Services and to prioritize the disbursement of funds for county, regionalized or 
centralized public safety answering points (PSAPs). 

Page 6 of 7



Q. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 9/16/2021. 

2. OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/21/2021. 

3. OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 9/23/2021. 

4. OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 9/28/2021. 

5. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/6/2021. 

6. OC College Board of Trustees, 11/4/2021 Meeting Notice. 

R. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report, August 2021. 

S. CORRESPONDENCE 

1. Congressman Christopher H. Smith, letter dated 10/20/2021 regarding the Social 
Security Administration's announcement that the 2022 COLA will be 5.9 percent. 

2. State of New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Aging Services, 
letter dated 10/20/2021 regarding the annual programmatic and fiscal assessment of 
the OC Office of Senior Services. 

3. Essex County, Press Release dated 10/20/2021 regarding Executive Joseph N. 
DiVincenzo, Jr. dedicates "Thomas J. Tucci, Sr. Playground" in Essex County Cedar 
Grove Park. 

4. Essex County, Press Release dated 10/22/2021 regarding Executive Joseph N. 
DiVincenzo, Jr. announces plans to modernize and expand the Essex County West 
Side Park Community Center. 

5. Essex County, Press Release dated 10/27/2021 regarding Executive Joseph N. 
DiVincenzo, Jr. to announce plans to modernize Red Panda and Clouded Leopard 
Exhibit at Essex County Turtle Back Zoo. 

T. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 7 of 7




















































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Nov 03, 2021_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	Proclaiming November 2021 as "National Family Caregiver Month" in Ocean County.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 21.
	RATIFYING THE EMERGENCY RENTAL ASSISTANCE ELECTRONIC PAYMENTS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. ERA-10.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Shorrock Street from Route 70 to Beaverson Boulevard, Brick and Lakewood Townships-Partial Estimate #4, $93,673.49. (B2021-07E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of River Avenue, West End Avenue to Central Avenue, Borough of Island Heights-Change Order #1, E-$48,690.12, R-$104,744.69. (B2020-83E)
	C. J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of Manchester Avenue (C.R. 10) from Alpine Street to Western Boulevard (C.R. 85), Township of Lacey-Partial Estimate #3, $289,673.80. (B2020-84E)
	S & G PAVING, INC. - Construction of Traffic Signal Contract 2020A, Township of Lacey-Partial Estimate #3, $313,033.41. (B2021-16E)
	C. J. HESSE, INC. - Reconstruction of East County Line Road (C.R. 526) (Apple Street to Route 549), Phase III: Brook Road, Township of Lakewood-Change Order #1, E-$127,746.46, R-$11,125.00. (B2019-32E)
	AURORA ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. - Ocean County Underground Storage Tank Removal and Upgrade, Lakewood Garage, Township of Lakewood-Partial Estimate #4, $70,469.84. (B2021-15E)
	CTX INFRASTRUCTURE, LLC - Construction of Union Transportation Trail-Plumsted Township Extension from Monmouth Road to New Egypt High School, Plumsted Township-Partial Estimate #3, $54,164.43. (B2018-180E)
	EARLE ASPHALT COMPANY - Stormwater Management Contract 2020A, Various Townships-Partial Estimate #3, $165,070.77. (B2020-124E)
	A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract 2020 - Change Order #3, E-$750.00, R-$456,131.04. (B2020-64E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled HUD: HOME Investment Partnership - American Rescue Plan (HOME-ARP) FY21, in the amount of $4,865,698.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Drug Recognition Expert Callout Program FY21/22, in the amount of $82,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Sexual Assault Response Team/Forensic Nurse Examiner Program FY21/22, in the amount of $91,871.00, with matching funds in the amount of $22,968.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2021 Budget for the program entitled Body Worn Camera Sheriff FY21, in the amount of $285,320.00.
	Authorizing the transfer of funds between€current account balances.
	Authorizing the cancellation and closeout of certain grants.
	Authorizing the execution of eight (8) Ocean County CARES Non-Profit Support Program Agreements in the amount of $149,704.29.
	Authorizing an amendment to the Resolution dated 6/16/2021€to reflect the€availability of funding€for the Sexual Assault Response Team/Forensic Nurse Examiner Program as being€from the State of New Jersey, Department of Law and Public Safety, Office of the Attorney General and authorizing the acceptance of funding in the amount of $91,871.00 with matching funds in the amount of $69,390.00, for the period of 10/1/2021 through 9/30/2022.
	Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding to the OC Board of Social Services, in the amount€of $250,000.00, for the€HUD: HOME Tenant Based Rental Assistance Program Grant.
	Establishing a Fee Schedule for Schedule "C" Road Department, Engineering Department and Vehicle Services Department services for 2022.
	Authorizing an Intergovernmental Agreement€with€the Ocean County Library€to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services,€contingent upon adoption of the 2022 Temporary County Budget, in an amount not to exceed $110,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing the execution of€seventeen (17)€Memorandums of Agreement with the Forensic Nurse Examiners for the OC Prosecutor's Office Sexual Assault Response Team/Forensic Nurse Examiner (S.A.R.T/F.N.E.) Program, for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022.
	Authorizing a modification to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2018-54)
	Authorizing an amendment to the Commercial Lease for 1027 Hooper Avenue, Buildings 4 and 6, to name the landlord as an additional insured.
	Approving and endorsing the Ocean County Code Blue Plan Update,€for the period of 11/2021 through 4/2022.
	Adopting the revised Bylaws€of the OC Workforce Development Board.
	Authorizing a change in the Custodian for the OC Prosecutor's Office Confidential Investigations Petty Cash Fund.
	Authorizing a change in the Custodian for the OC Prosecutor's Office Emergency Petty Cash Fund.
	A resolution of the Ocean County Board of Commissioners approving the issuance by the Public Finance Authority of its not to exceed $17,500,000 Revenue Bonds (Ocean Academy Charter School Project) Series 2021€solely for purposes of Section 147(f) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.
	Authorizing the transfer of Drainage, Road and Traffic Funds to the General Fund for projects that contributed and are not initiated for a period of ten (10) years.
	Establishing the 2022 Meeting Schedule for the Ocean County Board of Commissioners.
	Establishing the date and time of the Organization Meeting of the Ocean County Board of Commissioners as Wednesday, January 5, 2022 at 3:30PM.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/6/2021.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 10/13/2021.
	Approving the distribution of Requests for Proposals and/or Requests for Qualifications as follows: 1. Auditing Services; 2. Bond Counsel; 3. Municipal Advisor Consulting Services; 4. Correctional Educational Services Specialist; 5. Security Maintenance Agreement for Black Creek Security System.
	Authorizing the Master Payroll paid on 10/27/2021 for the payroll period of 9/30/2021 through 10/13/2021 and for the payroll period of 10/14/2021 through 10/27/2021, in the amount of $5,846,389.01.
	Approving the 2022 Holiday Schedule.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #66 (Beaverson Boulevard) and County Road #54 (Shorrock Street) and Old Toms River Road (BRK-34), Township of Brick.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #39 (Mule Road) and€Davenport Road (BRKLY-7), Township of Berkeley.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #54 (Shorrock Street) and€The Market Place at Brick and Town and Country Driveways (LKWD-14), Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #54 (Shorrock Street) and€Lions Head Woods Boulevard and Four Seasons Drive (LKWD-23), Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #54 (Shorrock Street) and Dumbarton Drive€(LKWD-26), Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing the revision of the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #3 (Route 547/South Hope Chapel Road)€and€County Road #6 (Ridgeway Boulevard) (MAN-13), Township of Manchester.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of REFURBISHED STORAGE CONTAINERS to Portable Container Services, the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-164)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of SUPPLEMENTARY VEHICLE LIFTING SYSTEM to Stertil-Koni USA, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2021-165)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of TIRES to Downs Ford, Inc.; Custom Bandag, Inc.; Edwards Tire Co., Inc. and Service Tire Truck Centers, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2021-166)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of IGLOO RECYCLING CONTAINERS to The Fibrex Group, Inc., the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-167)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of MOTOR VEHICLES: LIFTGATE VANS to Winner Ford, the sole qualified bidder. (B2021-170)
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of UNIFORMS FOR VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS to Bob's Uniform Shop, Inc. and Keyport Army Navy, the lowest qualified bidders. (B2021-177)
	Awarding a Contract for the STORMWATER MANAGEMENT CONTRACT 2021A, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS, to Ocean Construction, LLC, the lowest qualified bidder, in the amount of $1,054,440.80. (B2021-175E)
	Awarding a Contract for the RECONSTRUCTION AND RESURFACING OF PORTIONS OF CERTAIN COUNTY ROADS, CONTRACT 2020A, VARIOUS TOWNSHIPS, to€Earle Asphalt Company, the sole qualified bidder, in the amount of $2,535,313.13. (B2021-184E)
	Authorizing a one (1) year Contract extension with Herrera Correctional Management Systems, LLC€for the€MONITORING OF THE OCEAN€COUNTY JAIL'S HEALTH CARE SERVICES, for the period of 11/4/2021 through 11/3/2022. (B2020-143)
	Rescinding€SPECIALTY PAPER AND PAPER PRODUCTS Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 28, 29, 31, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 43, 44, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 55, 56, 58, 59, 61, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 68, 70, 71, 72, 73, 74, 76, 77, 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84, 87, 96, 97, 98, 99, 100, 101, 102, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108 and 109 from Paper Mart, Inc. as the company is going out of business.€ All rescinded items will be rebid. (B2021-75)
	Amending€a Resolution adopted on 10/20/2021 awarding the€CONSTRUCTION OF TRAFFIC SIGNAL AT WEST COUNTY LINE ROAD (C.R. 526) AND TEABERRY COURT, LAKEWOOD TOWNSHIP, to J.C. Contracting, Inc., to reflect amended funding sources. (B2021-169E)

	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT
	CONTRACTS
	Accepting the qualifications of Auction Liquidation Services to provide Online Auction Services for Vehicles and Equipment, for the period of 11/4/2021 through 11/3/2022. (QP2021-110)
	Awarding a Contract to Horizon Blue Cross/Blue Shield of New Jersey to provide Dental Insurance Coverage€to eligible County Employees for the period of 1/1/2022 through 12/31/2022 contingent upon adoption of the 2022 Temporary County Budget and 2022 County Budget, in an amount not to exceed $1,192,691.64. (CP2021-111)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Thomas M. Coyne, M.D.,€Ph.D.€to provide Expert Witness Consultation and Reporting for the Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $15,000.00. (P2021-112)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Robert J. Pandina, Ph.D. to provide Expert Witness Consultation and Reporting for the Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $6,300.00. (P2021-113)
	Awarding an Extraordinary, Unspecifiable Services Contract to Dr. Pogos H. Voskanian, M.D. to provide Expert Witness Consultation and Reporting for the Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $5,760.00. (P2021-114)
	Awarding an Agreement to Axon Enterprise, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 17-FLEET-00738) to provide body worn cameras, including all necessary hardware and software for cameras, data storage and retrieval and ancillary equipment for the OC Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $378,562.80, for the period of 11/1/2021 through 10/31/2026 with funding for 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025 and 2026 contingent upon adoption of the Temporary€County€Budgets and County Budgets.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide Engineering Design Services related to drainage improvements at the OC Golf Course at Atlantis, in an amount not to exceed $67,450.00. (QP2021-107)
	Amending a Purchase Order to Mott MacDonald Architects, P.C. to provide additional€Architectural Design Services associated with the Design and Construction of€the Social Services Facility, an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $7,500.00. (QP2019-70)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract€for Professional Engineering Services for Local Preliminary Engineering Study, Chadwick Beach Island Bridge, Toms River Township to Greenman-Pedersen, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $1,069,970.43. (PP2021-115)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc.€to provide additional€Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Central Avenue between 23rd and 28th Street, Borough of Ship Bottom,€an increase to the contract in an amount not to exceed $41,217.90. (PP2018-136)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Reappointing Jennifer Sancton, Point Pleasant and Cynthia H. Smith, Toms River as members for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 11/14/2026 and Sara Siegler, Toms River as an alternate member for a term of two (2) years, term to expire 11/14/2023, all to the OC CULTURAL€& HERITAGE COMMISSION.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	Township of Berkeley, Ordinance No. 2021-35-OAB, authorizing the acquisition of the houses located at 12 Beach Avenue, 23 Dorrance Drive, 43 Dorrance Drive and 49 Dorrance Drive from Ocean County in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13(b)(1).
	County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2021-0734, supporting A-5962 and S-4051 to permit funds from the "9-1-1 System and Emergency Response Trust Fund Account (Fund)" to be appropriated for the purposes of paying certain expenses incurred by counties and municipalities for the provision and maintenance of 9-1-1 Emergency Services and to prioritize the disbursement of funds for county, regionalized or centralized public safety answering points (PSAPs).

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Insurance Committee Meeting Minutes of 9/16/2021.
	OC Library Commission Meeting Minutes of 9/21/2021.
	OC Utilities Authority Meeting Minutes of 9/23/2021.
	OC Board of Social Services Meeting Minutes of 9/28/2021.
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/6/2021.
	OC College Board of Trustees, 11/4/2021 Meeting Notice.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, August 2021.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Congressman Christopher H. Smith, letter dated 10/20/2021€regarding the Social Security Administration's announcement that the 2022 COLA will be 5.9 percent.
	State of New Jersey Department of Human Services, Division of Aging Services, letter dated 10/20/2021 regarding the annual programmatic and fiscal assessment of the OC Office of Senior Services.
	Essex County, Press Release dated 10/20/2021 regarding Executive Joseph N. DiVincenzo, Jr. dedicates "Thomas J. Tucci, Sr. Playground" in Essex County Cedar Grove Park.
	Essex County, Press Release dated 10/22/2021 regarding Executive Joseph N. DiVincenzo, Jr.€announces plans to modernize and expand the Essex County West Side Park Community Center.
	Essex County, Press Release dated 10/27/2021 regarding Executive Joseph N. DiVincenzo, Jr.€to announce plans to modernize€Red Panda and Clouded Leopard Exhibit at Essex County Turtle Back Zoo.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS


